shipment of TFT LCD automotive displays is estimated to reach approximately 164 million
units in 2022, representing a compound annual growth rate of approximately 4.9% from 2015
to 2022.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had 331,245,204 Shares in issue and
outstanding Share Options to subscribe for 12,030,000 Shares, of which (i) outstanding Share
Options to subscribe for 3,630,000 Shares were granted with an exercise price of HK$2.50 per
Share; and (ii) outstanding Share Options to subscribe for 8,400,000 Shares were granted with
an exercise price of HK$5.72 per Share. Apart from the above, the Company had no
outstanding convertible securities, options, warrants or derivatives in issue which are
convertible or exchangeable into Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately upon completion of the Subscription; and (iii)
exercise in full of the outstanding Share Options:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
Completion

Immediately upon
Completion and the

exercise in full of the
outstanding Share Options

Number of
shares %

Number of
shares %

Number of
shares %

The Subscriber (Note 1) – – 400,000,000 54.70% 400,000,000 53.82%
Directors
Mr. Ko (Note 2) 54,651,000 16.50% 54,651,000 7.48% 58,551,000 7.88%
Ms. Ko Wing Yan,

Samantha 247,000 0.07% 247,000 0.03% 2,247,000 0.30%
Mr. Ho Te Hwai, Cecil 250,000 0.08% 250,000 0.03% 2,200,000 0.30%
Dr. Lo Wing Yan,

William J.P. – – – – 380,000 0.05%
Mr. Chau Shing Yim,

David – – – – 460,000 0.06%
Mr. Hou Ziqiang – – – – 700,000 0.09%

Sub-total 55,148,000 16.65% 55,148,000 7.54% 64,538,000 8.68%
Existing public

Shareholders 276,097,204 83.35% 276,097,204 37.76% 278,737,204 37.50%

Total 331,245,204 100.00% 731,245,204 100.00% 743,275,204 100.00%

Note:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Subscriber had nominated its wholly-owned subsidiary, BOE (HK), to
subscribe for the Subscription Shares. Upon Completion, the Subscriber will own the Subscription Shares
through BOE (HK).

2. Mr. Ko holds these Shares through Rockstead Technology Limited (“Rockstead”) and Omnicorp Limited
(“Omnicorp”), both of them are wholly-owned by Mr. Ko.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 25 –

DEALING AND INTEREST OF THE SUBSCRIBER, BOE (HK) AND PARTIES
ACTING IN CONCERT WITH ANY OF THEM IN THE SECURITIES OF THE
COMPANY

Save for the Subscription, BOE (HK) confirmed that, as at the Latest Practicable Date,

[…]

Latest Practicable Date, providing a partial hedge. Consequently, we consider the decrease in

net asset value per Share is acceptable in light of the benefits of the Subscription as a whole,

including the payment of the Special Dividend, as set out in this letter.

9. Whitewash Waiver – dilution effects on shareholding

The following table summarises the effect of the Subscription on the shareholding

structure of the Company as at (a) the Latest Practicable Date; (b) immediately upon

Completion assuming there is no change to the share capital of the Company other than the

issue of the Subscription Shares; and (c) immediately upon Completion and the exercise in full

of the outstanding Share Options. Further details on (i) the effect of the Subscription on the

shareholding structure; and (ii) the accompanying notes to the shareholding table are set out in

the section headed “Effect on shareholding structure” in the “Letter from the Board” contained

in the Circular.

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately
upon Completion

Immediately upon
Completion and the

exercise in full of the
outstanding Share

Options
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

The Subscriber
(through BOE
(HK)) – – 400,000,000 54.70% 400,000,000 53.82%

Directors
Mr. Ko 54,651,000 16.50% 54,651,000 7.48% 58,551,000 7.88%
Ms. Ko Wing Yan,

Samantha 247,000 0.07% 247,000 0.03% 2,247,000 0.30%
Mr. Ho Te Hwai,

Cecil 250,000 0.08% 250,000 0.03% 2,200,000 0.30%
Dr. Lo Wing Yan,

William J.P. – – – – 380,000 0.05%
Mr. Chau Shing Yim,

David – – – – 460,000 0.06%
Mr. Hou Ziqiang – – – – 700,000 0.09%

Sub-total 55,148,000 16.65% 55,148,000 7.54% 64,538,000 8.68%

Existing public
Shareholders 276,097,204 83.35% 276,097,204 37.76% 278,737,204 37.50%

Total 331,245,204 100.00% 731,245,204 100.00% 743,275,204 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 59 –

As illustrated above, the shareholding of the existing public Shareholders would be

reduced from approximately 83.35% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 37.76%

upon Completion and approximately 37.50% immediately upon Completion and the exercise in

full of the outstanding Share Options.

There will be substantial dilution to the shareholding interest of the existing public

Shareholders as a result of the Subscription. However, having taken into account (i) the

benefits to be derived by the Group from the Subscription as set out in the section above headed